## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                                    |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Bank of America, N.A. |          | 105/19/2010    | National Banking<br>Association: UNITED STATES |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Salix Pharmaceuticals, Inc. |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1700 Perimeter Park Drive   |  |
| City:           | Morrisville                 |  |
| State/Country:  | NORTH CAROLINA              |  |
| Postal Code:    | 27560                       |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA     |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark   |
|----------------|----------|-------------|
| Serial Number: | 75243921 | PROCTOCORT  |
| Serial Number: | 76025821 | COLAZAL     |
| Serial Number: | 78093836 |             |
| Serial Number: | 78276815 | YUK         |
| Serial Number: | 78276820 | SALIXSPHERE |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (919)781-4865

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 919-781-4000

 Email:
 ip@wyrick.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher L. Sorey, Esq. Address Line 1: 4101 Lake Boone Trail

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27607

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004215 FRAME: 0743

**JP \$140.00 7524392** 

900163437

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  | 008018.125                 |  |
|--|----------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | Christopher L. Sorey, Esq. |  |
| Signature:   | /CLS/                      |  |
| Date:  | 06/01/2010                 |  |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=salixtmrel1#page1.tif source=salixtmrel1#page2.tif |                            |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004215 FRAME: 0744

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

The grant of security interest in the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, by and among SALIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a California corporation and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), which was duly recorded on March 2, 2007 at Reel 003492, Frame 0487 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, is hereby released, and any security interest in the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, of Administrative Agent, to the extent such security interest is granted therein, is hereby terminated.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative

|  | Agent  |
|--|--|
| MARISSA S. CRISP  Notary Public  Iredell County, NC  My Commission Expires Mar. 31, 2014                                       | By:  |
| Notary Public for said County and St<br>sworn, says that he/she is <u>Service Vice</u><br>said writing was signed and sealed b | tate, William K. Burton, who, being by me duly President of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., and that y him/her in behalf of said banking association by its liliam K. Burton acknowledged the said writing to be the n. |
| WITNESS my hand and official   | seal, this the 19th day of May, 2010.  |
| [NOTARIAL SEAL]  | Marisa 3. Orisp<br>Notary Public   |
| My commission expires: Ward 31,20  | 14   |

CHL:34982.1

# Schedule A to Trademark Security Agreement

## TRADEMARKS

| Mark        | App. No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date  |
|-------------|----------|-------------|----------|------------|
| PROCTOCORT  | 75243921 | 02/19/1997  | 2132640  | 01/27/1998 |
| COLAZAL     | 76025821 | 04/14/2000  | 2534845  | 01/29/2002 |
|             | 78093836 | 11/16/2001  | 2700385  | 03/25/2003 |
| . YUK       | 78276815 | 07/21/2003  | 2924379  | 02/01/2005 |
| SALIXSPHERE | 78276820 | 07/21/2003  | 2924380  | 02/01/2005 |

REEL: 004215 FRAME: 0746

**RECORDED: 06/01/2010**